investment, disposition, recapitalization, equity offering, issuance or repayment of debt, issuance of equity interests, or

refinancing.

(d) Represents (1) the impact of the fair value adjustment for the DataFuzion HCM, Inc. ("DataFuzion") contingent

consideration in 2022, (2) the difference between the historical five-year average pension expense and the current period

actuarially determined pension expense associated with the planned termination of the frozen U.S. pension plan and
related changes in investment strategy associated with protecting the now fully funded status, and (3) the net impact of the

abandonment of certain leased facilities.

(e) Net profit margin is determined by calculating the percentage that net income (loss) is of total revenue.

15 |   Q3 2022 Earnings Release

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

  As reported
Share-based

compensation
Severance

charges   Other (a)   Adjusted (b)

  (Dollars in millions)

Cost of revenue:
Recurring

Cloud  $ 64.3   $ 3.9   $ 2.3   $ —   $ 58.1
Bureau   12.8   0.3   0.3   —   12.2

Total recurring   77.1   4.2   2.6   —   70.3
Professional services and other   61.0   3.8   —   —   57.2
Product development and management   44.8   6.7   0.3   —   37.8
Depreciation and amortization   13.7   —   —   —   13.7

Total cost of revenue   196.6   14.7   2.9   —   179.0
Sales and marketing   62.6   7.4   0.8   —   54.4
General and administrative   60.1   17.3   0.6   10.1   32.1
Operating (loss) profit   (3.7 )   39.4   4.3   10.1   50.1
Other expense, net   5.9   —   —   4.9   1.0
Depreciation and amortization   21.9   —   —   (7.5 )   14.4
EBITDA   12.3   39.4   4.3   7.5   63.5
Interest expense, net   7.4   —   —   —   7.4
Income tax expense (c)   4.0   —   —   (6.6 )   10.6
Depreciation and amortization   21.9   —   —   7.5   14.4
Net (loss) income  $ (21.0 )  $ 39.4   $ 4.3   $ 8.4   $ 31.1
Net (loss) income per share - basic (d)  $ (0.14 )  $ 0.26   $ 0.03   $ 0.05   $ 0.20
Net (loss) income per share - diluted (d)  $ (0.14 )  $ 0.25   $ 0.03   $ 0.05   $ 0.20

(a) Other includes amortization of acquisition -related intangible assets, foreign exchange loss, restructuring consulting fees,

the impact of the fair value adjustment for the DataFuzion contingent consideration, the difference between the historical

five-year average pension expense and the current period actuarially determined pension expense associated with the

planned termination of the frozen U.S. pension plan and related changes in investment strategy associated with protecting

[…]

acquisition-related intangible assets, and other non-recurring items, all of which are adjusted for the effect of income taxes.

(c) Income tax effects have been calculated based on the statutory tax rates in effect in the U.S. and foreign jurisdictions

during the period.

(d) Both GAAP and Adjusted net income (loss) per share are calculated by dividing either GAAP or Adjusted net income by the

basic or diluted weighted average common shares outstanding. When adjusted diluted net income per share is positive,

diluted weighted average common shares outstanding incorporate the effect of dilutive equity instruments. GAAP basic and

diluted net loss per share are calculated based upon 153,184,846 weighted-average shares of common stock and Adjusted
basic and diluted net income per share are calculated based upon 153,184,846 and 155,601,415 weighted -average shares

of common stock, respectively.

16 |   Q3 2022 Earnings Release

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

  As reported
Share-based

compensation
Severance

charges   Other (a)   Adjusted (b)

  (Dollars in millions)

Cost of revenue:
Recurring

Cloud  $ 49.4   $ 3.0   $ (0.1 )  $ —   $ 46.5
Bureau   16.6   0.5   0.4   —   15.7

Total recurring   66.0   3.5   0.3   —   62.2
Professional services and other   48.9   2.5   —   —   46.4
Product development and management   36.6   5.3   0.3   —   31.0
Depreciation and amortization   12.6   —   —   —   12.6

Total cost of revenue   164.1   11.3   0.6   —   152.2
Sales and marketing   56.1   3.6   0.6   —   51.9
General and administrative   53.0   16.1   0.9   9.1   26.9
Operating (loss) profit   (16.0 )   31.0   2.1   9.1   26.2
Other expense, net   3.4   —   —   2.9   0.5
Depreciation and amortization   21.0   —   —   (7.3 )   13.7
EBITDA   1.6   31.0   2.1   4.7   39.4
Interest expense, net   10.0   —   —   —   10.0
Income tax benefit (c)   (8.5 )   —   —   (8.4 )   (0.1 )
Depreciation and amortization   21.0   —   —   7.3   13.7
Net (loss) income  $ (20.9 )  $ 31.0   $ 2.1   $ 3.6   $ 15.8
Net (loss) income per share - basic (d)  $ (0.14 )  $ 0.21   $ 0.01   $ 0.02   $ 0.11
Net (loss) income per share - diluted (d)  $ (0.14 )  $ 0.20   $ 0.01   $ 0.02   $ 0.10

(a) Other includes amortization of acquisition -related intangible assets, foreign exchange loss, restructuring consulting fees,

the difference between the historical five-year average run rate and the current period actuarially determined pension

expense resulting from the changes in investment strategy associated with protecting the now fully funded status of its

largest U.S pension plan, and charges related to the abandonment of certain leased facilities.